
 

Development 
Control 

Committee 

 

Title: Agenda 

Date: Wednesday 2 August 2017 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber  
District Offices  

College Heath Road  
Mildenhall 

Full Members: Chairman Rona Burt 

*Membership 

subject to 
approval by 

Council on 26 
July 2017* 

Vice Chairman Chris Barker 

Conservative 
Members (10) 

David Bowman 
Ruth Bowman J.P. 

Louis Busuttil 
Simon Cole 
 

Stephen Edwards 
Brian Harvey 

Carol Lynch 
Louise Marston 
 

 West Suffolk 

Independent 
Members (2) 

Andrew Appleby 
 

David Palmer 

 

 UKIP Members (2) Roger Dicker Peter Ridgwell 

SITE VISITS WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 31 JULY 2017 AT THE FOLLOWING 
TIMES: 

No coach is to be provided for these site visits, Members are requested to make 
their own way there and to car share wherever possible.  
 

1. Planning Application DC/17/0766/HH - 14 Collings Place, 

Newmarket  
 Householder Planning Application - Two storey rear extension 

Site visit to be held at 10.00am (CB8 0EX) 
 

2. Planning Application DC/17/0938/TPO - 50 The Street, Gazeley 

 TPO002(2014) Tree Preservation Order - i) Fell - 2no Sycamore (G002  on 
plan, within group G2 of Order), 1no. Sycamore (T042 on plan, within group 
G4 of Order), 1no Horsechestnut (T008 on plan, within Group G1 of Order ), 

1no Tree of Heaven (T009 on plan, within Group G1 of Order ) and 1no Ash 
(T041 on plan, within Group G2 of Order ) and (ii) 1no Sycamore (T032 on 

plan, within Group G3 of Order) Remove the two lowest limbs on left side to 
balance crown (amended 18.07.2017 - T040 on plan, within group G2 of 
Order - removed from proposal) 

Site visit to be held at 10.30am (CB8 8RB)  Cont. overleaf… 

Public Document Pack



 
 

   
 

3. Planning Application DC/17/1025/HH - 16 High Street, Tuddenham 
 Householder Planning Application - Detached garage/garden store 

Site visit to be held at 11.00am (IP28 6SA) 
 

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed 

Interests – 

Declaration and 
Restriction o
[...]
rd 

conditions' for use in determining applications and seeks to comply with Circular 
11/95 "The Use of Conditions in Planning Permissions." 

Members/Officers should have proper regard to probity considerations and relevant 

codes of conduct and best practice when considering and determining applications. 

 

 



 

Agenda 
 

Procedural Matters 
 

Part 1 - Public 

1.   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.   Substitutes  
 

 

3.   Minutes 1 - 10 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2017 (copy 
attached). 
 

 

4.   Planning Application DC/17/0938/TPO - 50 The Street, 

Gazeley 

11 - 22 

 Report No: DEV/FH/17/028 
 

TPO002(2014) Tree Preservation Order - i) Fell - 2no Sycamore 

(G002  on plan, within group G2 of Order), 1no. Sycamore (T042 
on plan, within group G4 of Order), 1no Horsechestnut (T008 on 

plan, within Group G1 of Order ), 1no Tree of Heaven (T009 on 
plan, within Group G1 of Order ) and 1no Ash (T041 on plan, 
within Group G2 of Order ) and (ii) 1no Sycamore (T032 on plan, 

within Group G3 of Order) Remove the two lowest limbs on left 
side to balance crown (amended 18.07.2017 - T040 on plan, 

within group G2 of Order - removed from proposal) 
 

 

5.   Planning Application DC/17/0766/HH - 14 Collings Place, 

Newmarket 

23 - 32 

 Report No: DEV/FH/17/029 
 

Householder Planning Application - Two storey rear extension 
 

 

6.   Planning Application DC/17/1025/HH - 16 High Street, 

Tuddenham 

33 - 42 

 Report No: DEV/FH/17/030 
 

Householder Planning Application - Detached garage/garden store 
 

 

7.   Planning Application DC/16/0866/VAR - Motocross 

Circuit, Hayland Drove, West Row 

43 - 66 

 Report No: DEV/FH/17/031 
 

Variation of Conditions 5 and 6 of F/2001/768 to extend the 

opening hours (as per Planning Statement submitted with this 
application) to allow for continued use of land as motocross track 

on a permanent basis and variations to conditions 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



DEV.FH.05.07.2017 

 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 5 July 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Rona Burt 

Vice Chairman Chris Barker 
David Bowman 
Ruth Bowman J.P. 

Louis Busuttil 
Simon Cole 

Roger Dicker 
Stephen Edwards 
 

Brian Harvey 
Carol Lynch 

Louise Marston 
David Palmer 

Peter Ridgwell 
 

237. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Appleby. 

 

238. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

239. Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2017 were unanimously received 
as an accurate record and were signed by the Chairman. 

 

240. Planning Application DC/16/1897/FUL - Land South of Laurel Close, 
Holywell Row (Report No: DEV/FH/17/023)  

 
Planning Application - 6no. detached dwellings with cart lodges, 
garages and associated works (demolition of agricultural buildings) 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee as it was 

a departure from development plan policy, in that it proposed residential 
development outside the limits of the settlement envelope. 
 

A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 
recommending that the application be approved, subject to conditions, as set 

out in Paragraph 63 of Report No DEV/FH/17/023. 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



DEV.FH.05.07.2017 

During the presentation reference was made to the policy conflict in respect 
of the application; Officers had therefore had to weigh up the benefits and 

disbenefits of the scheme in order to achieve a balanced recommendation. 
 

The Case Officer also illustrated how the design and layout of the 
development had been amended during the course of the application. 
 

In response to queries raised at the site visit, the Senior Planning Officer 
confirmed that there were three other accesses to the adjacent agricultural 

land so the development proposed would not restrict access. 
 
Lastly, the Committee were advised that three additional recommendations 

were to be added to the recommendation in respect of surface water, parking 
provision and deliveries. 

 
Councillors David Palmer and Peter Ridgwell raised questions with regard to 
the width of the entrance and the roadways within the development.  The 

Case Officer confirmed that Suffolk County Council Highways had raised no 
concerns and that means of access for the emergency services would be dealt 

with under the Building Regulations requirements. 
 

Councillor David Bowman proposed that the application be approved, as per 
the Officer recommendation, and this was duly seconded by Councillor Louis 
Busuttil. 

 
Upon being put to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

resolved that 
 
Decision 

 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Time limit 
2. Approved Plans 
3. Site clearance not within nesting season 

4. Checking for bats prior to demolition 
5. Installation of bat boxes on new dwellings 

6. Hours of demolition/preparation/construction 
7. Construction management and dust mitigation scheme 
8. No external lights 

9. Acoustic insulation of new dwellings 
10.Details of materials, fenestration and doors 

11.Contamination conditions as recommended by Environment Officer 
12.Soft landscaping (to include native species) 
13.Hard landscaping 

14.Provision of visibility splays 
15.Details of shared surfacing 

16.Secure cycle storage 
17.Bin storage 
18.Water consumption 

19.Details to prevent surface water to the highway 
20.Construction of carriageway and provision of parking prior to 

occupation 
21.Deliveries management plan 

Page 2



DEV.FH.05.07.2017 

 

241. Planning Application DC/16/2762/FUL - Land West of Gazeley Road, 
Gazeley Road, Kentford (Report No: DEV/FH/17/024)  

 
Planning Application - 1no. dwelling (following demolition of existing 

garage) 
 
This application had been referred to the Development Control Committee 

following consideration by the Delegation Panel.  The application came before 
the Delegation Panel as the Parish Council objected to the development and 

concerns had been expressed by local Ward Member Councillor Roger Dicker, 
which was contrary to the Officer recommendation. 

 
A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 
recommending that the application be approved, subject to conditions, as set 

out in Paragraph 39 of Report No DEV/FH/17/024. 
 

Councillor Roger Dicker addressed the meeting as Ward Member (South) for 
the application and expressed disappointment at the quality of the design of 
the scheme, which he did not consider to be in keeping with other recent 

developments in Kentford. 
 

Councillor David Bowman asked if it would be possible to condition the 
opening mechanisms used for the obscure glazed windows in order to reduce 
the capability of overlooking the neighbouring properties.  The Service 

Manager (Planning – Development) advised Councillor Bowman that this 
could be looked into. 

 
Councillor Bowman then moved that the application be approved, as per the 
Officer recommendation, and this was duly seconded by Councillor Simon 

Cole. 
 

Upon being put to the vote and with 11 voting for the motion and with 1 
abstention, it was resolved that 
 

Decision 
 

Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
1. 01A – Time limit detailed. 
2. 14FP – Development to accord with Application Form, Design and 

Access Statement, Biodiversity Checklist, Land Contamination Report, 
Arboricultural Impact Assessment and Drawing Nos. 10 C, 11 D, 12 A 

and 5652 D received 16th December 2016, 19th January, 20th 
February, 13th April and 10th May 2017. 

3. 04C – Facing and roofing samples. 

4. 18AA – Parking. 
5. NS – Hours of construction. 

6. N
[...]
plication was referred to the Development Control Committee following 
consideration by the Delegation Panel.  The application came before the 
Delegation Panel as the Town Council objected to the development and 

concerns had been expressed by local Ward Member Councillor Stephen 
Edwards, which was contrary to the Officer recommendation. 

 
A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting.  Officers were 

recommending that the application be approved subject to conditions, as set 
out in Paragraph 34 of Report No DEV/FH/17/026. 
 

The Case Officer spoke on the history of the application site and explained 
how the recommendation presented to the Committee had been reached on 

balance. 
 
Speaker: Ms Lisa Beckett (on behalf of applicant) spoke in support of  

the application 
 

Councillor Stephen Edwards, Ward Member for All Saints, spoke against the 
application.  He proposed that the application be refused on the grounds of 
the scheme being; overdevelopment, cramped/contrived and out of keeping 

with the surrounding area.  This was duly seconded by Councillor David 
Bowman. 

 
The Service Manager (Planning – Development) clarified that Officers would 
not need to undertake a risk assessment on the motion to refuse, meaning 

the item could be determined and would not need to be deferred to the 
following meeting of the Committee.  She also confirmed that in terms of 

Policies, the reasons for refusal that Councillor Edwards had cited were 
contrary to DM2, DM22 and CS5. 
 

Upon putting on the motion to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it 
was resolved that 

 
Decision 
 

Planning permission be REFUSED as the application was considered to be: 
 Overdevelopment; 

 Cramped/contrived; 
 Out of keeping with the surrounding area; and 
 Contrary to Policies DM2, DM22 and CS5 

 
On conclusion of this item Councillors David Bowman and Carol Lynch left the 

meeting. 
 

 
 
 

Page 7



DEV.FH.05.07.2017 

244. Planning Application DC/16/27
[...]
te: 

Ext of Time: 

17.07.2017 

03.08.2017 

Case 

Officer: 
 

Karen Littlechild Recommendation: Split decision 

Parish: 
 

Gazeley 
 

Ward: Iceni 

Proposal: TPO002(2014) Tree Preservation Order - i) Fell - 2no Sycamore 

(G002  on plan, within group G2 of Order), 1no. Sycamore (T042 
on plan, within group G4 of Order), 1no Horsechestnut (T008 on 

plan, within Group G1 of Order ), 1no Tree of Heaven (T009 on 
plan, within Group G1 of Order ) and 1no Ash (T041 on plan, 
within Group G2 of Order ) and (ii) 1no Sycamore (T032 on plan, 

within Group G3 of Order) Remove the two lowest limbs on left 
side to balance crown (amended 18.07.2017 - T040 on plan, 

within group G2 of Order - removed from proposal) 
 

Site: 50 The Street, Gazeley, , CB8 8RB 

 
Applicant: Mr Gilbey - Logan Home Ltd. 

 
Synopsis: 
Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the (Listed 

Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and Associated matters. 
 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Committee determine the attached application and 

associated matters. 
 
CONTACT CASE OFFICER: 

Karen Littlechild 
Email:   karen.littlechild@westsuffolk.gov.uk 

Telephone: 01638 719450 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 
Background: 
 

This application is referred to Development Control Committee at the 
request of the Ward Member.  Gazeley Parish Council object to the 

proposal and the application is recommended for a SPLIT DECISION. 
 
A site visit is due to take place on Monday 31 July 2017. 

 
Proposal: 

 
1. Permission is sought to (i) fell 2no Sycamore, 1no. Horse Chestnut, 1no 

Tree of Heaven and 1no. Ash. (ii) Removal of the two lowest limbs on the 

left side to balance the crown of 1no. Sycamore.  
 

2. The application has been amended omitting Sycamore T040 as this tree is 
now to be retained. 

 

Application Supporting Material: 
 

3. Information submitted with the application as follows: 
 Application Form 
 Tree Plan 

 Schedule of Trees 
 Replaceme
[...]
stern tree in G002 is removed and replaced, in an effort 

to reduce the immediate impact on the amenity of the area and while 
replacements are established. I note from the development plans that no 

permanent habitable structures appear to be within the target zone of this 
tree, which somewhat reduces the hazard associated with this tree failing. 

 

Additional considerations: 
 

22. A replacement planting scheme has been submitted showing the planting 
of 3no. Beech, 2no. small leaved Lime and 2no. Oak which are to be 
planted in the vicinity of the removed trees. The Council’s Arboricultural 

Officer confirmed that the replacement planting scheme was acceptable.  
 

23. Whilst the concerns of the Parish and neighbours are noted, a new 
application for housing in the future may or may not be submitted, but 
this is not material to the consideration of this application. If the works to 

or removal of the trees are properly justified for arboricultural reasons, 
then it would be very difficult to substantiate a reason for refusal. 

 
Conclusion: 
 

24.In conclusion, the felling of trees G002 Sycamore, T042 Sycamore, T008 
Horsechestnut, T009 Tree of Heaven and the removal of the 2 lowest limbs 

of T032 Sycamore are considered acceptable with replacement trees being 
conditioned and protected by a Tree Preservation Order. 

 

25.However, due to the loss of a significant number of trees within the site 
and the resulting lack of tree cover in the short to medium term the 

retention of tree T041 Ash, which is not at imminent risk of failure, will 
reduce the immediate impact on the amenity of the area while 
replacement trees are established. Therefore the felling of this tree is not 

considered acceptable at this time. 
 

Recommendation: 
 

26. SPLIT DECISION: 
 

A. It is recommended that consent be GRANTED for the felling of G002 

Sycamore, T042 Sycamore, T008 Horsechestnut, T009 Tree of Heaven and 
the removal of the 2 lowest limbs on left side to balance crown of T032 

Sycamore subject to the following conditions: 
 

1. The authorised works shall be carried out to the latest arboricultural 

standards (ref BS 3998:2010 Tree Works: recommendations) 
 

Reason: To ensure the works are carried out in a satisfactory manner. 
 
2. The works which are the subject of this consent shall be carried out 

within two years of the date of the decision notice. 
 

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to review the situation 
in the event that the authorised works are not carried out within a 
reasonable period of time. 

Page 16



 
3. The 2no. Sycamore, 1no. Horsechestnut and 1no. Tree of Heaven, the 

removal of which is authorised by this consent, shall be replaced by 

2no. English Oak (Quercus robur), 2no. Small-Leaved Lime and 3no. 
Beech (Fagus sylvatica) planted within 2 metres of the existing trees as 

shown on the Tree Planting Specification, Drawing No. 6072-D dated 
17.07.2017 within 6 months of the date on which felling is commenced 
or during the same planting season within which that felling takes place 

(whichever shall be the sooner), unless an alternative scheme is 
otherwise agreed and the Local Planning Authority shall be advised in 

writing that the replanting has been carried out.  If any replacement 
tree is removed, becomes severely damaged or becomes seriously 
diseased it shall be replaced with a tree of similar size and species 

unless the Local Planning Authority gives written consent to any 
variation. 

 
Reason: To enhance the amenity of the area following the removal of 
the trees. 

 
B. It is recommended that consent be REFUSED for the felling of T041 Ash 

for the following reason: 
 
The defects in the Ash tree (T041) mean that long term retention is 

unlikely, but the tree is not at imminent risk of failure. The retention of 
this tree can be achieved by reducing the south east lateral up to 1.5m 

and by supporting with a cable and brace system which would allow its 
safe retention. Due to the loss of a significant number of trees within the 
site and the resulting lack of tree cover in the short to medium term, the 

retention of the tree will reduce the immediate impact on the amenity of 
the area while replacement trees are established.  

 
Documents: 
 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online  

 
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OPHAQCPDGK9
00 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 17

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OPHAQCPDGK900
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OPHAQCPDGK900
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OPHAQCPDGK900


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 DEV/FH/17/029 
 

 

 Development Control Committee 
Wednesday 2 August 2017 

 

Planning Application DC/17/0766/HH – 

14 Collings Place, Newmarket 

 
Date 

Registered: 
 

10.04.2017 Expiry Date: 

Ext of time: 

05.06.2017 

13.07.2017 

Case 

Officer: 
 

Karen Littlechild Recommendation: Approve Application 

Parish: 
 

Newmarket 
 

Ward: St. Mary's 

Proposal: Householder Planning Application - Two storey rear extension 

 
Site: 14 Collings Place, Newmarket 

 
Applicant: Mr Sam Sadler 

 

Synopsis: 
Application under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the (Listed Building 

and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and Associated matters. 
 
 

Recommendation: 
It is recommended that the Committee determine the attached application and 

associated matters. 
 
 

CONTACT CASE OFFICER: 
Karen Littlechild 

Email:   karen.littlechild@westsuffolk.gov.uk 
Telephone: 0163
[...]
eby permitted shall be begun not later than 3 years 
from the date of this permission. 

  
 Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 

Act 1990. 

 
 2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 

complete accordance with the details shown on the following approved 
plans and documents: 

  

 Reason: To define the scope and extent of this permission. 
 

 3 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) Order 1995 as amended (or any Order revoking 
and re-enacting that Order) the car parking spaces shown on revised plan 

Page 27



170228-03 Rev 1 shall be retained solely for the parking of private motor 
vehicles and shall be used for no other purpose. 

  

 Reason: To ensure continued compliance with adopted parking standards 
in the interests of road safety. 

 
 4 Demolition or construction works shall not take place outside 8.00 hours to 

17.00 hours Mondays to Fridays and 8.30 hours to 14.00 hours on 

Saturdays and at no time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
  

 Reason: To protect the amenity of occupiers of adjacent properties from 
noise and disturbance. 

 

Documents: 
 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online  
 

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OO76FMPD07P

00 
 
 

 

Page 28

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OO76FMPD07P00
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OO76FMPD07P00
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OO76FMPD07P00


Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 DEV/FH/17/030 
 

 

 Develop
[...]
1.It is recommended that planning permission be APPROVED subject to the 

following conditions: 
 

1. Time Limit 

2. Compliance with plans 
3. Parking/Manoeuvring to be Provided (SCC) 

4. Tree Protection Measures 
5. Restrict construction hours 

 

Documents: 
 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OQ3D6XPDGS

X00 
 
 

Page 38

https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OQ3D6XPDGSX00
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OQ3D6XPDGSX00
https://planning.westsuffolk.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=OQ3D6XPDGSX00


Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



DRAWING NUMBER

Date Created :

Scale :

©

The copyright of this drawing is retained by Kevin Burton MCIAT

DO NOT SCALE FROM THIS DRAWING

(Manually nor Electronically)

ALL DIMENSIONS TO BE CHECKED ON SITE PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK

Drawn by :

Date Last Edited : CIAT
17.05.2017

2017-05-GD3  D

PROPOSED DETACHED GARAGE / GARDEN STORE

16 HIGH STREET, TUDDENHAM, SUFFOLK

for MR. R. WHENT

KEVIN BURTON MAY 2017

1:1000  (A4)

50 METRES

40

30

20

10

0

SCALEBAR   1:1000

PROPOSED

BLOCK PLAN    1:1000

Kevin Burton MCIAT - OS Licence Number LIG0731

DRIVE

GARDEN

GARDEN

GARDEN

R

O

A

D

NORTH

S

E
W

PROPOSED

GARAGE / STORE

EXISTING GARAGE TO BE

DEMOLISHED - SUBJECT OF

SEPARATE APPLICATION

1

2

M

2

M

TREE

873

P
age 41

AutoCAD SHX Text
ARCHITECTURAL TECHNOLOGIST

AutoCAD SHX Text_1
BUILDING DESIGN CONSULTANT

AutoCAD SHX Text_2
KEVIN BURTON

AutoCAD SHX Text_3
M.C.I.A.T.

AutoCAD SHX Text_4
E:

AutoCAD SHX Text_5
W:

AutoCAD SHX Text_6
M:

AutoCAD SHX Text_7
07816 950797

AutoCAD SHX Text_8
ke
[...]
 The Street, Gazeley
	DEV.FH.17.028 The Street, Gazeley - Location Plan
	DEV.FH.17.028 The Street, Gazeley - Site Plan

	5 Planning Application DC/17/0766/HH - 14 Collings Place, Newmarket
	DEV.FH.17.029 Collings Place, Newmarket - Location Plan
	DEV.FH.17.029 Collings Place, Newmarket - Site Plan

	6 Planning Application DC/17/1025/HH - 16 High Street, Tuddenham
	DEV.FH.17.030 High Street, Tuddenham - Location Plan
	DEV.FH.17.030 High Street, Tuddenham - Site Plan
	Sheets and Views
	Model
	all
	G




	7 Planning Application DC/16/0866/VAR - Motocross Circuit, Hayland Drove, West Row
	DEV.FH.17.031 Hayland Drove, West Row - Location Plan
	DEV.FH.17.031 Hayland Drove, West Row - Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


DEV.FH.02.08.2017 

 

Development 

Control 
Committee  

 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Development Control Committee held on 
Wednesday 2 August 2017 at 6.00 pm at the Council Chamber, District 

Offices,  College Heath Road, Mildenhall IP28 7EY 
 
Present: Councillors 

 
 Chairman Rona Burt 

Vice Chairman Chris Barker 
David Bowman 
Ruth Bowman J.P. 

Louis Busuttil 
Roger Dicker 

 

Stephen Edwards 
Brian Harvey 

Carol Lynch 
Peter Ridgwell 

 

245. Chairman's Announcements  
 

Prior to commencing consideration of the items of business on the agenda; 
the Chairman advised all present that the Service Manager (Planning – 
Development) would be delivering a briefing to the Committee on conclusion 

of the meeting on the development control service.   
 

Furthermore, the Committee was advised that Agenda Item 7 had been 
withdrawn from consideration and Agenda Item 6 was to be brought forward 
as the first substantive item of business, in view of the Chairman having to 

declare an interest in the application. 
 

246. Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Appleby, Simon 
Cole, Louise Marston and David Palmer. 

 

247. Substitutes  
 

There were no substitutes present at the meeting. 
 

248. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 July 2017 were unanimously received 
as a correct record and were signed by the Chairman. 

 
 

 



DEV.FH.02.08.2017 

249. Planning Application DC/17/1025/HH - 16 High Street, Tuddenham 
(Report No: DEV/FH/17/030)  
 

Councillor Rona Burt declared a non pecuniary interest in this item, as a 
nearby resident of Tuddenham High Street.  She withdrew from the meeting 

for this item so as not to take any part in proceedings. 
 
In the absence of the Chairman the Vice Chairman took the Chair for this 

item. 
 

Householder Planning Application - Detached garage/garden store 
 

Prior to making her presentation the Principal Planning Officer introduced the 
Committee to the Planning Apprentice, who was in attendance, and who was 
the assigned Case Officer for the application. 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 

consideration by the Delegation Panel.  A Member site visit was held prior to 
the meeting. 
 

Tuddenham Parish Council objected to the application in light of concerns 
about the scale of the building, which was contrary to the Officer 

recommendation of approval, subject to conditions, as set out in Paragraph 
31 of Report No DEV/FH/17/030. 
 

Councillor Roger Dicker moved that the application be approved, as per the 
Officer recommendation, and this was duly seconded by Councillor Carol 

Lynch. 
 
Upon being put to the vote and with the vote being unanimous, it was 

resolved that 
 

Decision 
 
Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 

1. Time Limit 
2. Compliance with plans 

3. Parking/Manoeuvring to be Provided (SCC) 
4. Tree Protection Measures 
5. Restrict construction hours 

 
On conclusion of this item Councillor Rona Burt rejoined the meeting and took 

the Chair. 
 

250. Planning Application DC/17/0938/TPO - 50 The Street, Gazeley 

(Report No: DEV/FH/17/028)  
 
TPO002(2014) Tree Preservation Order - i) Fell - 2no Sycamore 

(G002  on plan, within group G2 of Order), 1no. Sycamore (T042 on 
plan, within group G4 of Order), 1no Horse Chestnut (T008 on plan, 

within Group G1 of Order ), 1no Tree of Heaven (T009 on plan, within 
Group G1 of Order ) and 1no Ash (T041 on plan, within Group G2 of 
Order ) and (ii) 1no Sycamore (T032 on plan, within Group G3 of 



DEV.FH.02.08.2017 

Order) Remove the two lowest limbs on left side to balance crown 
(amended 18.07.2017 - T040 on plan, within group G2 of Order - 

removed from proposal) 
 

This application was referred to the Development Control Committee at the 
request of the Ward Member (Iceni).  A Member site visit was held prior to 
the meeting. 

 
Gazeley Parish Council objected to the proposal which was recommended for 

a split decision, as set out in Paragraph 26 of Report No DEV/FH/17/028. 
 
The Planning Assistant in her presentation took the Committee through each 

of the trees concerned with the application and outlined the Assistant 
Arboricultural Officer’s comments in respect of each. 

 
Speakers: David Southern (resident) spoke against the application 
  Philip Gilbey (applicant) spoke in support of the application  

 
Members asked a number of questions with regard to the trees in the 

application which the Assistant Arboricultural Officer responded to. 
 

Councillor David Bowman moved that the split decision be approved, as per 
the Officer recommendation, and this was duly seconded by Councillor Louis 
Busuttil. 

 
Upon being put to the vote and with 9 voting for the motion and with 1 

against, it was resolved that 
 
Decision 

 
A. Consent be GRANTED for the felling of G002 Sycamore, T042 

Sycamore, T008 Horse Chestnut, T009 Tree of Heaven and the removal 
of the 2 lowest limbs on left side to balance crown of T032 Sycamore 
subject to the following conditions: 

 
1. The authorised works shall be carried out to the latest arboricultural 

standards (ref BS 3998:2010 Tree Works: recommendations) 
2. The works which are the subject of this consent shall be carried out 

within two years of the date of the decision notice. 

3. The 2no. Sycamore, 1no. Horsechestnut and 1no. Tree of Heaven, 
the removal of which is authorised by this consent, shall be replaced 

by 2no. English Oak (Quercus robur), 2no. Small-Leaved Lime and 
3no. Beech (Fagus sylvatica) planted within 2 metres of the existing 
trees as shown on the Tree Planting Specification, Drawing No. 

6072-D dated 17.07.2017 within 6 months of the date on which 
felling is commenced or during the same planting season within 

which that felling takes place (whichever shall be the sooner), 
unless an alternative scheme is otherwise agreed and the Local 
Planning Authority shall be advised in writing that the replanting has 

been carried out.  If any replacement tree is removed, becomes 
severely damaged or becomes seriously diseased it shall be 

replaced with a tree of similar size and species unless the Local 
Planning Authority gives written consent to any variation. 



DEV.FH.02.08.2017 

 
B. Consent be REFUSED for the felling of T041 Ash for the following 

reason: 
 

The defects in the Ash tree (T041) mean that long term retention is 
unlikely, but the tree is not at imminent risk of failure. The retention of 
this tree can be achieved by reducing the south east lateral up to 1.5m 

and by supporting with a cable and brace system which would allow its 
safe retention. Due to the loss of a significant number of trees within 

the site and the resulting lack of tree cover in the short to medium 
term, the retention of the tree will reduce the immediate impact on the 
amenity of the area while replacement trees are established.  

 

251. Planning Application DC/17/0766/HH - 14 Collings Place, Newmarket 
(Report No: DEV/FH/17/029)  

 
Householder Planning Application - Two storey rear extension 

 
This application was referred to the Development Control Committee following 
consideration by the Delegation Panel; the application having been referred to 

the Panel by a Ward Member (St Mary’s) due to concerns raised by 
neighbours. 

 
A Member site visit was held prior to the meeting.  Newmarket Town Council 
had raised no objections and Officers were recommending that the application 

be approved subject to conditions, as set out in Paragraph 24 of Report No 
DEV/FH/17/029. 

 
The Committee was advised by the Planning Assistant that the adjoining 
property to the application site already had the benefit of a single-story rear 

extension and had recently been granted (via Officer Delegation) permission 
for a two-storey rear extension.  Members were informed that the same 

neighbours objected to that application as those who objected to the scheme 
seeking determination from the Committee. 
 

Speaker: Sam Sadler (applicant) spoke in support of the application 
 

Councillor Chris Barker advised the meeting that he was the St Mary’s Ward 
Member who had requested referral of the application to the Delegation 
Panel.  He explained that the neighbours who had raised objections in light of 

the application (and the neighbouring property) had concerns that further 
terraced properties in the vicinity would now submit similar planning 

applications. 
 
Councillor Roger Dicker moved that the application be approved, as per the 

Officer recommendation, and this was duly seconded by Councillor David 
Bowman. 

 
Upon being put to the vote and with 9 voting for the motion and with 1 

abstention, it was resolved that 
 
 

 



DEV.FH.02.08.2017 

Decision 
 

Planning permission be GRANTED subject to the following conditions: 
 

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than 3 
years from the date of this permission. 

 2 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out except in 

complete accordance with the details shown on the approved plans and 
documents. 

 3 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted Development) Order 1995 as amended (or any 
Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) the car parking spaces 

shown on revised plan 170228-03 Rev 1 shall be retained solely for the 
parking of private motor vehicles and shall be used for no other 

purpose. 
 4 Demolition or construction works shall not take place outside 8.00 

hours to 17.00 hours Mondays to Fridays and 8.30 hours to 14.00 

hours on Saturdays and at no time on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
 

252. Planning Application DC/16/0866/VAR - Motocross Circuit, Hayland 
Drove, West Row (Report No: DEV/FH/17/031)  
 

As advised by the Chairman earlier in the meeting, this item was withdrawn 
from the agenda and would be considered at a future meeting of the 
Development Control Committee. 

 
 

The meeting concluded at 6.37 pm 
 

 

 

 

Signed by: 

 

 

 

 

 

Chairman 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


